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The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated

2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer

(1) Change title to something that describes the results more such as ... "Probiotics increase T regulatory cells and reduce severity of experimental colitis in mice"
Response: Thanks for the comments of the reviewer, we had accept it and used it as the title of the article. 
(2) Describe what Bifico is in the abstract.
Response: Bifico is a simplified character of Bifico capsules combined bifidobacterium, lactobacillus and enterococcus, and was described in the abstract.
(3) consider using "mesenteric lymph nodes" instead of "lymph nodes of mesocolon."

Response: "lymph nodes of mesocolon" was replaced into "mesenteric lymph nodes" in the whole of the article. 
(4) In abstract, say cytokines were analyzed by cytometric bead array instead of "flow cytometry."
Response: the above mentions had been revised in the abstract. In the abstract, it is indicated that “CD4+CD25+Foxp3+T cell in mesenteric lymph nodes were measured by flow cytometry, and cytokines in colonic tissue homogenates were analyzed by cytometric bead array.”
(5) The authors need to define "model" group in the abstract or use another more precise term.
Response: the“model” group was defined that TNBS-induced mice without treatment in the abstract.
(6) It is not clear to me what "perfuntory shatter" is in the methods.
Response: it may be undefined in our delineations about preparation of cell suspension. It is exactly described that “mesenteric lymph nodes were separated and triturated with cold physiological saline in mortar into cell suspension” was in the article.
(7) Provide more detail about the histologic scoring system and also who did scoring, and where they privy to treatment information.
Response: All of information about the standardization, reference and performer of histologic scoring system has been added into the article. 
(8) Figure 1 data is confusing.  Did the TNBS treated mice gain 15% body weight.  Typically I"d expect them to lose weight.  Also at what time point is this?  Convention is to use a line graph where all treatment groups start at 100% at day 0 and weight loss or gain as a percent of baseline is shown on the following days.  This makes things more clear.  What is the weight index?  Also the differences in colon weight and weight index seem so small on the graph - given the error bars shown, I have to be skeptical that it is truly statistically significant.  Lastly in the text, there needs to be units for weight and length.
Response: First, about body weigh, 10 days in our study, we had not weighted mice every day, so, the daily changes of body weigh were not recorded. It is very regretful. On the 10th day, the body weight of mice in all groups were increased compared with on the begin of the examination, but the increased extent of body weight of colitis mice without treatment was lower than that of treated by probiotics. We thought potentially reasons were ascribed to lighter pathogenetic condition induce by TNBS dissolved in 30% ethanol, disease lasted for 10 days and became to chronic, and so on. Second, the weight index was define the colonic weight index computed by the formula (colonic weigh index (%) =colonic weigh/body weigh×100%). Third, to verify the results, we re-investigated primary records and data, and statistically analyzed by different statistical software included SSPS 15.0 and Graphpad Prism 5, finally, found that the error bars were still so small. And lastly, in our article, we had explained the weigh and length of colon in the same unit. Thank you very much.
(9) It would be very nice to see representative flow plots for each treatment group in Figure 3.
Response: the representative flow plots of each group had been added into the Figure 3.
(10) I think it's overstating in the discussion to conclude the Bifico restored suppressive function of T regs. One can conclude that it restored regulatory cytokine expression but without T reg suppression assays - the authors can't really conclude anything really about T reg function.
Response: we extremely and cordially accept and agreed the viewpoint of the reviewer, and repeatedly thought and revised our discussion according to this thread.  
(11) It's also overstating to say that "probiotics could effectlvely treat ulcerative colitis."  Perhaps use "murine model of ulcerative colitis."
Response: Thanks, we had revised “probiotics could effectively treat ulcerative colitis” into “probiotics effectively treat experimental colitis” in our conclusion.
(12) Cytokine data can be combined into 1 figure
Response: the data of cytokines had combined into the Figure.4
3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.
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